
1 
 

 

 

OWNER’S MANUAL 

MODE D’EMPLOI 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Design by 

AIRMAAN  

Le camp de base, 1 place du rochasson 

05000 Gap, France 

www.airmaan.com 

 

Z LOUNGER MODEL/MODÉLE : ZL-MK1-W 

Z LOUNGER DUO MODEL/ MODÉLE: ZLD-MK1-W 

 



2 
 

 

 USER MANUAL IN ENGLISH 

 

 

 

 CONGRATULATION ON ACQUIRING YOUR Z LOUNGER or Z LOUNGER DUO PACK! 

 

We are thrilled to welcome you to the world of comfort and convenience with your new Z 

Lounger or Z lounger DUO pack. It's a product we take pride in and a world’s first that we're 

excited for you to start experiencing. 

 

Before you begin, we highly recommend taking some time to get acquainted with your Z 

Lounger. Careful reading of the following usage instructions is essential. Ensure that you use 

the lounger strictly as intended and only for its designated purposes. Should you ever pass 

the Z Lounger to someone else, please make sure to include these instructions. They 

provide crucial information about the product's design, functionality, maintenance, and safety 

guidelines. 

 

SCOPE OF DELIVERY 
 
Owning a Z Lounger, you've chosen either the Single Pack or the Duo Pack. While the 
contents differ between these two options, the instructions and guidelines in this manual 
apply to both. To verify the exact components included in your Z Lounger pack, please refer 
to your specific package—whether it's a Single or Duo Pack—to ensure you have all the 
necessary pieces. 
 
Z LOUNGER  
- 1 x Z Lounger Inflatable Sunbed 
- 1 x Inflatable Rear Stabilizer for the Z Lounger 

- 1 x Double-Action Manual Pump with Pressure Gauge 

- 1 x Rear Stabilizer Elastic Strap 

- 1 x Shoulder Strap 

- 4 x Quicklock buckles 

- 4 x Sand Pegs 

- 1 x Repair Kit 

 

Z LOUNGER DUO 

- 2 x Z Lounger Inflatable Sunbed 

- 2 x Inflatable Rear Stabilizer for the Z Lounger 

- 1 x 60L drybag 

- 1 x Double-Action Manual Pump with Pressure Gauge 

- 2 x Rear Stabilizer Elastic Strap 

- 2 x Shoulder Strap 

- 8 x Quicklock buckles 

- 8 x Sand Pegs 

- 1 x Repair Kit 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES  

Please Review and Adhere to the Following Instructions and Safety Guidelines Before 

Installation and Use of This Product: 

  

- This product is designed for adult use only. It is not suitable for use by children. 

- Avoid overinflation. The maximum pressure limit is 9 PSI, with the recommended 

operational pressure range being between 3.5 PSI and 5 PSI. 

- This item is not intended as a flotation device. Any use on water is at your own risk. 

- The maximum load capacity is 500 kg at 3 PSI and 110 kg at 9 PSI. 

- Use the product only for its intended purpose as a piece of furniture. Jumping on or 

misusing the product is strictly prohibited. 

- Keep the product away from fire and heat sources to avoid potential damage or hazard. 

- When using the repair kit, ensure you follow all safety instructions provided. 

- Always secure the rear stabilizer to the Z Lounger properly before use to prevent any risk of 

tilting or falling backwards. 

- Never attempt to disassemble the valve while the product is inflated, as this poses a serious 

risk of injury. 

- Regularly check the pressure before use. Inflatable products naturally lose air over time and 

require consistent pressure checks for safe use. 

- Keep all packaging materials, especially plastic sheets, out of reach of babies and children 

to prevent the risk of suffocation. 

 

These guidelines and warnings are provided to highlight common risks associated with the 

product. Always exercise common sense and good judgment while enjoying your furniture for 

a safe and pleasant experience. 

 

 

AVOIDANCE OF MATERIAL DAMAGE 

- Avoid carrying sharp or pointed objects that could puncture or damage your Z Lounger. 
- Keep the inflatable furniture safe from exposure to harmful liquids or acids, as they can 
cause irreversible damage. 
- Shield the inflatable furniture from heat and fire. Exercise caution with lit cigarettes and 
ensure the furniture is not used on abrasive surfaces to prevent damage. 
- Refrain from making any technical modifications to the Z Lounger or rear stabilizer and 
other accessories. Any alterations can compromise safety and void the warranty. 
- Do not unfold or inflate your Z Lounger or rear stabilizer at temperatures below 10°C (50°F). 
Avoid keeping the inflated product in temperatures below -10°C (14°F) to prevent long-term 
damage. 
- Compensate for air pressure increases in direct sunlight by slightly deflating the furniture. 
Open the valve, release some air, then securely close the valve. 
- Use only compatible pump adapters for the valves to prevent damage. 
- Avoid overinflation, which risks tearing the weld seams. The maximum pressure is 9 PSI, 
with an optimal range of 3.5 PSI to 5 PSI. 
- Do not use a compressor or compressed air bottle for inflation, as it can cause damage. 
- Rinse the inflatable furniture with fresh water after use, especially if exposed to saltwater, to 
prevent damage from salt crystals. 
- Ensure the furniture is completely dry before storage. 
- Avoid strapping the Z Lounger too tightly, which might cause deformation or damage. 
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- Open the valve only for inflation and deflation purposes. Ensure that no sand or debris 
enters the valve. 
- Use sand pegs exclusively on sandy surfaces; they are not suitable for hard terrains. 
- Do not wash the inflatable furniture in a washing machine. 
 
 
INSTALLATION 
 
For the initial inflation, familiarize yourself with the product by inflating it in a room-
temperature environment. This makes the PVC flexible and facilitates easier assembly. If the 
product has been stored at temperatures below 0°C/32°F, warm it in a 20°C/68°F 
environment for approximately 12 hours before unfolding. 
Inflate the Z Lounger and rear Stabilizer for a continuous 24-hour period to verify its 
airtightness prior to use. Should you notice a significant drop in air pressure, consult the leak 
detection instructions in the repair section of this manual. 
To prevent overstretching of the material, deflate the product if exposed to direct sunlight. Be 
aware that ambient temperature impacts air chamber pressure: a temperature change of 
1°C/1.8°F can cause a pressure fluctuation of +/- 4mBar (0.06 PSI). 
 
Follow the provided assembly steps in sequence: 
INFLATE AIR 
1) Select a smooth, clean surface with ample space for unpacking and spreading out your 
furniture. Avoid inflating near sharp, pointed objects or on rough, uneven grounds. 
2) Verify the presence of all parts. If anything is missing, contact us for assistance. 
3) To open the furniture valve, turn the cap counterclockwise. Ensure the valve pin is in the 
upward position. If it's not, push and twist it clockwise until it stays up. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4) Prepare your air pump: Connect the hose's threaded end to the pump, aligning it with the 
"IN" thread. 
5) Attach and tighten the hose end to the valve in a clockwise direction  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6) Inflate the furniture and the rear stabilizer using the air pump. Create an up/down pumping 
motion to inflate your Z Lounger. The ideal operating pressure is between 3.5 PSI and 5 PSI, 
which you can monitor on the pump's gauge. 
7) After inflation, unscrew the air pump hose from the valve by turning it counterclockwise, 
and then place the valve cap over the valve. 
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8) Secure the valve cap by twisting it clockwise. Remember, a loose valve cap is a common 
cause of air leaks. 
9) For the rear stabilizer assembly, turn the main structure upside down. Unlock the pins of 
two quicklok buckles. Align the white loops of the rear stabilizer with the corresponding loops 
on the main structure's rear, below the valve. Connect the loops using the quicklok buckles 
and lock them in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10) Alternatively, or in addition, you can use the Rear Stabilizer Elastic Strap. Position the 
rear stabilizer behind the main structure and secure it by attaching the quicklok buckles to 
the black loops on the sides of the stabilizer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11) Your Z Lounger is now ready for use. 
12) Utilize the extra quicklock buckles to anchor your Z Lounger to the ground using ropes or 
sand pegs. Remember, the sand pegs are designed for sandy surfaces and may be 
damaged if used on hard terrain. 
13) If your Z Lounger is to remain outdoors, ensure it is protected from direct contact with the 
ground. Use an outdoor carpet or place it on a raised, well-drained surface. 
 
DEFLATE AIR 
Deflating Your Air Furniture: 
1) Before starting the deflation process, ensure that the area around the valve is clear of any 

water or debris. 

2) Unscrew and remove the valve cap. Gently press the valve pin to release the initial burst 

of high-pressure air from the furniture. 

3) Push the valve pin down and rotate it clockwise until it locks in place. This action will allow 

air to escape continuously as you begin to fold the furniture. 
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4) Once the air has been fully released and the furniture is deflated, turn the valve pin 

counterclockwise to return it to its original position, ready for the next use. 

 

 

ATTENTION! 

Never disassemble the valve completely when the furniture is under air pressure: DANGER 

OF INJURY! 

 

FOLDING AND CARRYING THE Z LOUNGER 

Transporting and Storing Your Z Lounger: 

1) Carefully disassemble any accessories attached to the Z Lounger, including the rear 

stabilizer, reversing the steps outlined in the “installation” section. 

2) Ensure the Z Lounger is thoroughly clean and completely dry before storing. 

3) Place the Z Lounger on a clean, flat, and dry surface to begin the deflation process. 

4) To deflate, open the valve cap, press the pin down, and turn it counterclockwise to lock it 

in the downward position. This allows the Z Lounger to deflate, enabling you to start rolling it 

up. 

5) Begin rolling the Z Lounger from the foot end towards the head, where the valve is 

located. Roll it as tightly as possible initially. When encountering excess material, fold it in 

and continue rolling. 

6) Once fully rolled, secure the valve by pushing and rotating the pin clockwise to its upward 

position, ensuring no air re-enters. Replace the cap on the valve. 

7) Repeat the deflation and rolling process for the rear stabilizer. 

8) Lay the shoulder strap on the ground and place the rolled Z Lounger on top of it. Buckle 

the strap securely, but not too tightly. With practice, you may find it possible to roll the rear 

stabilizer together with the Z Lounger. 

9) Finally, pack the Z Lounger and all its components carefully into the original box or a 

suitable storage bag like the Airmaan drybag (included in the DUO pack only). 

10) While packing, ensure that the Z Lounger and its accessories do not get snagged or torn 

inside the bag. 

 

 

 

CARE AND STORAGE 

Caring for Your Z Lounger: 

Use gentle cleaning methods to maintain your Z Lounger and its rear stabilizer. Avoid 

abrasive cleaning agents, brushes with metal or nylon bristles, and sharp or metallic tools 

like knives. A mild detergent is all you need. Always clean the Z Lounger with the valve 

closed and after each use store it away from direct sunlight and harsh weather conditions. 

1) Place the Z Lounger on a flat, clean, and dry surface for cleaning. 

2) Gently rinse the Z Lounger with fresh water, adding a bit of mild, neutral cleaner to 

dissolve salt crystals, sand grains, and other residues, thus preventing mold growth. 

3) Typically, a soft cloth with mild soap and water is sufficient to remove most dirt. 

4) After cleaning, use a dry, soft cloth to wipe the Z Lounger and its accessories. 

5) Allow the Z Lounger to air dry completely before storing. 

6) The Z Lounger can be stored either inflated or deflated, according to your preference and 

space availability. 

7) Choose a clean, dry location for storage, avoiding extreme environmental conditions. 

8) Consider using the Z Lounger drybag, available in our store, for added protection during 



7 
 

storage. This specialized bag is designed to keep your Z Lounger safe and in prime condition 

when not in use. 

 

REPAIR 

Before each use, inspect the Z Lounger and rear stabilizer for any signs of pressure loss, 
holes, or cracks. Air loss could indicate a leak in the valve, a faulty valve, or a structural 
breach. Minor damages can typically be mended using the provided repair patch. Both the Z 
Lounger and rear stabilizer are crafted from robust PVC, which is conveniently repairable in 
the event of tears or punctures. Your repair kit includes all the necessary tools for easy fixes. 
For guidance on detecting leaks and carrying out repairs, please refer to the subsequent 
sections in this manual for detailed instructions and tips. 
 
Leakage 
When repairing leaks in the Z Lounger or rear stabilizer, use only suitable adhesives, as 

inappropriate adhesives can exacerbate damage. Small leaks (less than 2 mm) can be fixed 

by directly applying adhesive. For larger leaks (more than 2 mm), follow these steps: 

1) Completely deflate the Z Lounger or rear stabilizer. 

2) Thoroughly clean the area needing repair. 

3) Ensure the area is dry before proceeding. 

4) Cut a patch from the repair kit, making sure it covers the damaged area with an additional 

1.5 cm margin on all sides. 

5) With gloves on, apply adhesive evenly to both the leak area and the patch. 

6) Allow the adhesive to semi-dry for 2-4 minutes. 

7) Press the patch firmly onto the leak using a soft object, working on a flat, crease-free 

surface. 

8) Smooth out any air bubbles with a rounded object, moving from the center outwards. 

Clean your hands afterward. 

9) Let the adhesive set for at least 12 hours, optionally placing a weight on it for better 

adhesion. 

10) After it dries, apply a thin layer of adhesive around the patch edges for extra sealing. 

Clean your hands again. 

11) Allow this final adhesive application to dry for approximately 4 hours. 

If leakage persists, repeat the process, ensuring to remove all previous adhesive residues. 

Common causes of unsuccessful repairs include using excessive glue, applying the patch 

while the glue is still wet, or using a patch that's too small. 

WARNING: Always perform repairs in a well-ventilated area. Avoid inhaling or ingesting glue 

fumes and prevent contact with eyes or skin. Keep repair materials out of children's reach. 

 

Valve Check 

To determine if the valve of your Z Lounger or rear stabilizer is leaking or defective, follow 

these steps: 

1) Unscrew the valve cover by turning it counterclockwise and remove it. 

2) Inspect the valve for sand or any foreign particles that might be causing an issue. 

3) Fully inflate the Z Lounger or rear stabilizer. 

4) Securely close the valve after inflation. 

5) Apply a mild soapy water solution around the valve area on the Z Lounger or rear 

stabilizer. Observe for any bubble formation. The presence of bubbles indicates a need to 

either tighten the valve or replace it for optimal functionality. 
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Tighten valve ATTENTION! 

Occasionally, you may need to retighten the valve to ensure an airtight seal and prevent air 

leakage: 

 
1) Unscrew the valve cap by turning it counterclockwise and gently remove it. 
2) Fit the valve key onto the valve, ensuring it fully engages with the valve mechanism. 
3) Carefully turn the valve key clockwise to tighten the valve. 
4) After tightening, replace and secure the valve cap. To confirm the valve's tightness, rinse 
the area around the valve with soapy water. A lack of bubble formation indicates a properly 
sealed valve. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Replace valve 
Should bubbles continue to appear around the valve after tightening, it indicates the need for 
valve replacement: 
 
1) Completely deflate the Z Lounger or Rear Stabilizer. 

2) Unscrew the valve cover by turning it counterclockwise and then remove it. 

3) Position the valve key onto the valve, ensuring a snug fit. 

4) Gently turn the valve key counterclockwise until the valve loosens and can be unscrewed 

from the Z Lounger or Rear Stabilizer. 

5) Carefully remove the defective valve from the furniture. 

6) Install a new valve into the Z Lounger or Rear Stabilizer. 

7) Use the valve key to secure the new valve, turning it clockwise to tighten. 

8) Replace and tighten the valve cap by turning it clockwise. 

Note: Replacement valves can be acquired from the provided service address. For enhanced 

sealing effectiveness, consider applying a small amount of silicone grease or vaseline to 

lubricate the new valve. 

 

PROBLEM SOLUTION 

Your Z Lounger or Rear Stabilizer's Unique Characteristics: 

Each Z Lounger is handcrafted, cut, and assembled, making it a unique piece. This process 

may result in minor imperfections. Additionally, you might notice feint traces of dirt upon 

unpacking, as each Z Lounger undergoes extensive testing to ensure optimal functionality. 

These marks can easily be wiped away with a damp cloth. We appreciate your 

understanding of our care for your purchase. 

Pump Malfunction: 

- Check for blockages or damage in the hose. 

- Replace the hose if it's damaged or clear any obstructions if it's blocked. 

Incorrect Hose/Air Pump/Air Valve Connection: 

- Temporarily halt inflation to verify all connections are correct. Restart the inflation process if 

needed. 
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Faulty Pressure Gauge: 

- A mishandled gauge can break. Avoid inflating the Z Lounger without it, as the risk is to 

exceed the maximum 9 PSI pressure. Replacement pumps are available in our store or 

contact us for assistance. 

Air Leakage in the Z Lounger: 

- To check the valve, apply soapy water with a cloth to the valve on an inflated Z Lounger. 

Visible bubbles indicate a need for valve tightening using the included valve tool. Contact us 

if the issue continues. 

- To locate punctures, apply soapy water over the deck and sides of an inflated Z Lounger. 

Bubbles will pinpoint leaks, which can be fixed with the provided repair kit. If leaks persist, 

please reach out to us. 

Loose Loops: 

- Examine if the loops can be reattached easily using the adhesive from the repair kit, or if a 

new loop is needed. 

- Obtain a replacement loop from an authorized dealer or contact us for assistance. 

 

 

WARRANTY 

 

REGISTRATION 

To activate your warranty for the AIRMAAN Z Lounger, it is essential that you register your 

purchase on our official website. Please visit www.airmaan.com and enter the unique serial 

code found on your inflatable furniture. This registration is a necessary step to ensure full 

warranty coverage. By registering, you help us provide you with quick and efficient service in 

case of problems. Please note that failing to register your Z Lounger within 30 days of 

purchase will reduce your warranty coverage to 1 year. Accessories maintain a one-year 

warranty regardless. We are committed to ensuring your satisfaction and the lasting quality 

of your AIRMAAN product. 

 

Z LOUNGER WARRANTY AND ACCESSORIES WARRANTY: 

The "Z lounger" sunbed comes with a 2-year warranty, provided that the product registration 

is completed within 30 days of purchase. However, it is important to note that all accessories 

provided with the "Z lounger" are covered by a limited one-year warranty only. 

 

ATTENTION! RETURN PROTOCOL 

Please send a receipt/invoice with a description of the damages along with at least one 

descriptive photo and your contact details to: warranty@airmaan.ca 

You are responsible for the return costs. 

We fully cover abnormal defects or manufacturer's defects during the warranty period and 

guarantee that professional repair will be carried out. In the unlikely event that we cannot 

repair the item, we will replace it with an equivalent item. Note: The warranty does not restart 

with the replacement. 

 



10 
 

 

 

SCOPE OF WARRANTY 

This product is warranted for 24 months from the date of purchase against any 

manufacturing defects. The warranty is valid only in the case of normal use. It does not cover 

punctures or abrasion resulting from normal wear, nor damage resulting from improper use 

or storage. It becomes void in case of resale from one individual to another. Any defective 

product must be returned by its owner to its retailer, accompanied by the invoice or receipt. 

After examination of the defective product, our team will proceed with its repair or 

replacement of the defective part or product; Airmaan and its importers disclaim all 

responsibility for indirect or incidental damages. The scope of the warranty cannot be 

extended. This warranty is applicable to the exclusion of any other. This warranty grants you 

certain rights; these may vary from one country to another. The main limitations to the 

application of the warranty are as follows: Your product must not be transformed or used for 

activities other (e.g., rental, professional use, etc.) than those for which it was designed. The 

maximum allowed load must not be exceeded. Recommendations regarding pressure, 

assembly/disassembly, and use of the product must be followed. Recommendations 

regarding maintenance and storage must be followed. The warranty does not cover spare 

parts or accessories not provided or recommended by the manufacturer, nor damage 

resulting from their use. 

- Normal use, misuse, and discoloration. 

- Damage caused by abuse or lack of normal maintenance. 

- Damage caused by impact or cuts from other objects or dragging the furniture on the 

ground. 

- Damage caused by straps and other ties or the storage of the furniture. 

- Products purchased in a used state or modified by the customer or a third party. 

- Any other indirect or incidental damage, including damage to third-party property. 

- Products purchased from an unauthorized Airmaan dealer. 

- Damage or defects caused by normal wear and tear. 

- Damage or defects caused by prolonged exposure to the sun and the elements. 

- Damage or defects caused by transport, loading, dropping, or handling as well as abrasion 

of materials or damage caused by overly tight transport straps. 

- Damage or defects caused by improper storage at temperatures above 50°C and below 

0°C. Damage or delamination caused by overheating due to direct sunlight during storage. 

- Damage to buckles by pulling, cutting, or forcing an object through them. 

 

 

EXPERIENCE THE BEST RELAXING MOMENTS WITH AIRMAAN 

We warmly invite you to become a part of the Airmaan family on social media. It's a great 

place to share your adventures and special moments with our vibrant community. 

 

Your enthusiasm and support mean the world to us. 

With heartfelt regards, 

The Airmaan Team  
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 MODE D’EMPLOIS EN FRANÇAIS 

 

 

 

FÉLICITATIONS POUR L'ACQUISITION DE VOTRE Z LOUNGER OU DU PACK DUO Z 

LOUNGER ! 

Nous sommes ravis de vous accueillir dans le monde du confort et de la praticité avec votre 

nouveau Z Lounger ou le pack Z Lounger DUO. C'est un produit dont nous sommes fiers et 

une première mondiale que nous sommes impatients de vous voir expérimenter. 

Avant de commencer, nous vous recommandons vivement de prendre un peu de temps pour 

vous familiariser avec votre Z Lounger. Une lecture attentive des instructions d'utilisation 

suivantes est essentielle. Assurez-vous d'utiliser le transat strictement comme prévu et 

uniquement pour ses fins désignées. Si vous passez le Z Lounger à quelqu'un d'autre, 

veuillez vous assurer d'inclure ces instructions. Elles fournissent des informations cruciales 

sur la conception, la fonctionnalité, l'entretien et les directives de sécurité du produit. 

CONTENU DE VOTRE COLIS 

En possédant un Z Lounger, vous avez choisi soit le Pack Simple soit le Pack Duo. Bien que 

le contenu diffère entre ces deux options, les instructions et les directives de ce manuel 

s'appliquent aux deux. Pour vérifier les composants exacts inclus dans votre pack Z Lounger, 

veuillez vous référer à votre emballage spécifique, que ce soit un Pack Simple ou Duo, pour 

vous assurer que vous avez toutes les pièces nécessaires. 

Z LOUNGER 

- 1 x Bain de Soleil Gonflable Z Lounger 

- 1 x Stabilisateur Arrière Gonflable pour le Z Lounger 

- 1 x Pompe Manuelle Double Action avec Manomètre 

- 1 x Sangle Élastique de Stabilisateur Arrière 

- 1 x Sangle d'Épaule 

- 4 x mousquetons 

- 4 x Piquets pour le sable 

- 1 x Kit de Réparation 

 

Z LOUNGER DUO 

- 2 x Bain de Soleil Gonflable Z Lounger 

- 2 x Stabilisateur Arrière Gonflable pour le Z Lounger 

- 1 x Sac étanche de 60L 

- 1 x Pompe Manuelle Double Action avec Manomètre 

- 2 x Sangle Élastique de Stabilisateur Arrière 

- 2 x Sangle d'Épaule 

- 8 x mousquetons 

- 8 x Piquets pour le sable 

- 1 x Kit de Réparation 
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RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES  

Veuillez lire et respecter les instructions et directives de sécurité suivantes avant l'installation 

et l'utilisation de ce produit : 

 

- Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour les adultes. Il n'est pas adapté à l'utilisation par des 

enfants. 

- Évitez la surinflation. La limite de pression maximale est de 9 PSI, avec une plage de 

pression opérationnelle recommandée entre 3,5 PSI et 5 PSI. 

- Cet article n'est pas destiné à être un dispositif de flottaison. Toute utilisation sur l'eau se 

fait à vos propres risques. 

- La capacité de charge maximale est de 500 kg à 3 PSI et de 110 kg à 9 PSI. 

- Utilisez le produit uniquement pour son but prévu en tant que meuble. Il est strictement 

interdit de sauter dessus ou de l'utiliser de manière inappropriée. 

- Gardez le produit éloigné du feu et des sources de chaleur pour éviter tout dommage 

potentiel ou danger. 

- Lorsque vous utilisez le kit de réparation, assurez-vous de suivre toutes les instructions de 

sécurité fournies. 

- Assurez toujours la fixation correcte du stabilisateur arrière au Z Lounger avant utilisation 

pour prévenir tout risque de basculement ou de chute en arrière. 

- Ne tentez jamais de démonter la valve alors que le produit est gonflé, car cela présente un 

risque sérieux de blessure. 

- Vérifiez régulièrement la pression avant utilisation. Les produits gonflables perdent 

naturellement de l'air avec le temps et nécessitent des contrôles de pression constants pour 

une utilisation en toute sécurité. 

- Gardez tous les matériaux d'emballage, en particulier les feuilles en plastique, hors de 

portée des bébés et des enfants pour prévenir le risque d'étouffement. 

 

Ces directives et avertissements sont fournis pour souligner les risques courants associés au 

produit. Exercez toujours votre bon sens et votre bon jugement en profitant de votre meuble 

pour une expérience agréable et sécuritaire. 

 

ÉVITER LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS 

- Évitez de transporter des objets tranchants ou pointus qui pourraient percer ou 

endommager votre Z Lounger. 

- Protégez les meubles gonflables de l'exposition à des liquides nocifs ou à des acides, car 

ils peuvent causer des dommages irréversibles. 

- Protégez les meubles gonflables de la chaleur et du feu. Soyez prudent avec les cigarettes 

allumées et assurez-vous que le meuble n'est pas utilisé sur des surfaces abrasives pour 

éviter les dommages. 

- Abstenez-vous de faire des modifications techniques au Z Lounger ou au stabilisateur 

arrière et autres accessoires. Toute modification peut compromettre la sécurité et annule la 

garantie. 

- Ne dépliez ni ne gonflez votre Z Lounger ou stabilisateur arrière à des températures 

inférieures à 10°C (50°F). Évitez de garder le produit gonflé à des températures inférieures à 

-10°C (14°F) trop longtemps pour éviter des dommages à long terme. 

- Compensez les augmentations de pression de l'air en plein soleil en dégonflant légèrement 

le meuble. Ouvrez la valve, libérez un peu d'air, puis fermez la valve. 

- Utilisez uniquement des adaptateurs de pompe compatibles pour les valves afin d'éviter 

des dommages. 
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- Évitez la surinflation, qui risque de déchirer les soudures. La pression maximale est de 9 

PSI, avec une plage optimale de 3,5 PSI à 5 PSI. 

- Ne pas utiliser un compresseur ou une bouteille d'air comprimé pour le gonflage, car cela 

peut causer des dommages. 

- Rincez les meubles gonflables à l'eau douce après utilisation, en particulier s'ils ont été 

exposés à l'eau salée, pour éviter les dommages causés par les cristaux de sel. 

- Assurez-vous que le meuble est complètement sec avant le stockage. 

- Évitez de serrer des sangles ou élastiques trop fort sur votre Z lounger, ce qui pourrait 

causer une déformation ou des dommages. 

- Ouvrez la valve uniquement pour le gonflage et le dégonflage. Assurez-vous qu'aucun 

sable ou débris n'entre dans la valve. 

- Utilisez les piquets de sable exclusivement sur des surfaces sablonneuses ; ils ne 

conviennent pas pour des terrains durs. 

- Ne lavez pas les meubles gonflables dans une machine à laver. 

 

INSTALLATION 

 

Pour le premier gonflage, familiarisez-vous avec le produit en le gonflant dans un 

environnement à température ambiante. Cela rendra le PVC flexible et facilitera 

l'assemblage. Si le produit a été stocké à des températures inférieures à 0°C/32°F, 

réchauffez-le dans un environnement à 20°C/68°F pendant environ 12 heures avant de le 

déplier. 

Gonflez le Z Lounger et le stabilisateur arrière pendant une période continue de 24 heures 

pour vérifier leur étanchéité à l'air avant utilisation. Si vous remarquez une baisse 

significative de la pression de l'air, consultez les instructions de détection de fuites dans la 

section de réparation de ce manuel. 

Pour éviter un étirement excessif du matériel, dégonflez le produit s'il est exposé au soleil 

direct. Soyez conscient que la température ambiante impacte la pression de la chambre à air 

: un changement de température de 1°C/1.8°F peut causer une fluctuation de pression de +/- 

4mBar (0.06 PSI). 

 

Suivez les étapes d'assemblage fournies dans l'ordre : 

GONFLER L'AIR 

1) Choisissez une surface lisse et propre avec suffisamment d'espace pour déballer et étaler 

votre meuble. Évitez de gonfler près d'objets tranchants, pointus ou sur des sols rugueux et 

inégaux. 

2) Vérifiez la présence de toutes les pièces. Si quelque chose manque, contactez-nous pour 

assistance. 

3) Pour ouvrir la valve du meuble, tournez le capuchon dans le sens antihoraire. Assurez-

vous que la broche de la valve est en position haute. Si ce n'est pas le cas, poussez et 

tournez-la dans le sens horaire jusqu'à ce qu'elle reste en haut. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4) Préparez votre pompe à air : Connectez l'extrémité filetée du tuyau à la pompe, en 

l'alignant avec le filetage "IN"en dessous du manomètre. 
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5) Attachez et serrez l'extrémité du tuyau à la valve dans le sens horaire. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6) Gonflez le meuble et le stabilisateur arrière à l'aide de la pompe à air. Créez un 

mouvement de pompage de haut en bas pour gonfler votre Z Lounger. La pression de 

fonctionnement idéale se situe entre 3,5 PSI et 5 PSI, que vous pouvez surveiller sur le 

manomètre de la pompe. 

7) Après le gonflage, dévissez le tuyau de la pompe à air de la valve en le tournant dans le 

sens antihoraire, puis placez le capuchon de la valve sur celle-ci. 

8) Sécurisez le capuchon de la valve en le tournant dans le sens horaire. Rappelez-vous, un 

capuchon de valve mal serré est une cause courante de fuites d'air. 

9) Pour l'assemblage du stabilisateur arrière, retournez la structure principale. Déverrouillez 

les broches de deux mousquetons. Alignez les boucles pvc blanches du stabilisateur arrière 

avec les boucles pvc correspondantes sur la structure principale à l'arrière, sous la valve. 

Connectez les boucles pvc à l'aide des mousquetons et verrouillez-les en place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10) Alternativement, ou en complément, vous pouvez utiliser la Sangle Élastique de 

Stabilisateur Arrière. Placez le stabilisateur arrière derrière la structure principale et fixez-le 

en attachant les mousquetons aux boucles pvc noires sur les côtés du stabilisateur. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11) Votre Z Lounger est maintenant prêt à l'emploi. 

12) Utilisez les mousquetons supplémentaires pour ancrer votre Z Lounger au sol à l'aide de 

cordes ou de piquets de sable. N'oubliez pas que les piquets de sable sont conçus pour des 

surfaces sablonneuses et peuvent être endommagés s'ils sont utilisés sur un terrain dur. 

13) Si votre Z Lounger doit rester à l'extérieur, assurez-vous qu'il est protégé du contact 

direct avec le sol. Utilisez un tapis d'extérieur ou placez-le sur une surface surélevée et bien 

drainée. 
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DÉGONFLER L'AIR 

Dégonfler Votre Meuble Gonflable : 

1) Avant de commencer le processus de dégonflage, assurez-vous que la zone autour de la 

valve est dégagée de toute eau ou débris. 

2) Dévissez et retirez le capuchon de la valve. Appuyez doucement sur la broche de la valve 

pour libérer la première bouffée d'air sous haute pression du meuble. 

3) Appuyez sur la broche de la valve et tournez-la dans le sens horaire jusqu'à ce qu'elle se 

verrouille en place. Cette action permettra à l'air de s'échapper continuellement pendant que 

vous commencez à plier le meuble. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4) Une fois que l'air a été complètement libéré et que le meuble est dégonflé, tournez la 

broche de la valve dans le sens antihoraire pour la remettre en position initiale, prête pour la 

prochaine utilisation. 

 

ATTENTION ! 

Ne démontez jamais complètement la valve lorsque le meuble est sous pression d'air : 

DANGER DE BLESSURE ! 

 

PLIAGE ET TRANSPORT DU Z LOUNGER 

Transport et Stockage de Votre Z Lounger : 

1) Démontez soigneusement tous les accessoires attachés au Z Lounger, y compris le 

stabilisateur arrière, en inversant les étapes décrites dans la section « installation ». 

2) Assurez-vous que le Z Lounger est complètement propre et sec avant de le ranger. 

3) Placez le Z Lounger sur une surface propre, plate et sèche pour commencer le processus 

de dégonflage. 

4) Pour dégonfler, ouvrez le capuchon de la valve, appuyez sur la broche, et tournez-la dans 

le sens antihoraire pour la verrouiller en position basse. Cela permet au Z Lounger de se 

dégonfler, vous permettant de commencer à le rouler. 

5) Commencez à rouler le Z Lounger de l'extrémité des pieds vers la tête, où se trouve la 

valve. Roulez-le aussi serré que possible au début. Lorsque vous rencontrez un excès de 

matière, pliez-le et continuez à rouler. 

6) Une fois complètement roulé, sécurisez la valve en poussant et en tournant la broche 

dans le sens horaire jusqu'à sa position haute, en vous assurant qu'aucun air ne rentre. 

Replacez le capuchon sur la valve. 

7) Répétez le processus de dégonflage et de roulement pour le stabilisateur arrière. 

8) Posez la sangle d'épaule sur le sol et placez le Z Lounger roulé dessus. Bouclez la sangle 

de manière sécurisée, mais pas trop serrée. Avec la pratique, vous pourriez trouver possible 

de rouler le stabilisateur arrière avec le Z Lounger. 

9) Enfin, emballez soigneusement le Z Lounger et tous ses composants dans la boîte 

d'origine ou un sac de rangement adapté comme le sac étanche Airmaan (inclus uniquement 

dans le pack DUO). 

10) Lors de l'emballage, assurez-vous que le Z Lounger et ses accessoires ne se coincent 

pas ou ne se déchirent pas à l'intérieur du sac. 
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ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE 

Prendre Soin de Votre Z Lounger : 

Utilisez des méthodes de nettoyage douces pour entretenir votre Z Lounger et son 

stabilisateur arrière. Évitez les agents de nettoyage abrasifs, les brosses à poils métalliques 

ou en nylon, et les outils tranchants ou métalliques comme les couteaux. Un détergent doux 

est tout ce dont vous avez besoin. Nettoyez toujours le Z Lounger avec la valve fermée et 

après chaque utilisation, rangez-le à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et des conditions 

météorologiques difficiles. 

1) Placez le Z Lounger sur une surface plate, propre et sèche pour le nettoyer. 

2) Rincez doucement le Z Lounger à l'eau douce, en ajoutant un peu de nettoyant neutre et 

doux pour dissoudre les cristaux de sel, les grains de sable et autres résidus, empêchant 

ainsi la croissance de moisissures. 

3) En général, un chiffon doux avec un peu de savon et d'eau suffit pour enlever la plupart 

des saletés. 

4) Après le nettoyage, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer le Z Lounger et ses 

accessoires. 

5) Laissez le Z Lounger sécher complètement à l'air libre avant de le ranger. 

6) Le Z Lounger peut être stocké soit gonflé soit dégonflé, selon votre préférence et la 

disponibilité d'espace. 

7) Choisissez un endroit propre et sec pour le stockage, en évitant les conditions 

environnementales extrêmes. 

8) Envisagez d'utiliser le sac de 60L Airmaan conçu pour le Z Lounger, disponible dans notre 

magasin, pour une protection supplémentaire pendant le stockage. Ce sac spécialisé est 

conçu pour garder votre Z Lounger en sécurité et en parfait état lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. 

 

RÉPARATION 

Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez le Z Lounger et le stabilisateur arrière pour détecter tout 

signe de perte de pression, de trous ou de fissures. Une perte d'air pourrait indiquer une fuite 

dans la valve, une valve défectueuse ou une brèche structurelle. Les dommages mineurs 

peuvent généralement être réparés en utilisant le patch de réparation fourni. Le Z Lounger et 

le stabilisateur arrière sont fabriqués à partir de PVC robuste, facilement réparable en cas de 

déchirures ou de perforations. Votre kit de réparation comprend tous les outils nécessaires 

pour des réparations faciles. Pour des conseils sur la détection des fuites et la réalisation 

des réparations, veuillez vous référer aux sections suivantes de ce manuel pour des 

instructions détaillées et des astuces. 

 

FUITE 

Lors de la réparation des fuites dans le Z Lounger ou le stabilisateur arrière, utilisez 

uniquement des adhésifs appropriés, car des adhésifs inappropriés peuvent aggraver les 

dommages. Les petites fuites (moins de 2 mm) peuvent être réparées en appliquant 

directement de l'adhésif. Pour les fuites plus importantes (plus de 2 mm), suivez ces étapes : 

1) Dégonflez complètement le Z Lounger ou le stabilisateur arrière. 

2) Nettoyez soigneusement la zone nécessitant une réparation. 

3) Assurez-vous que la zone est sèche avant de continuer. 

4) Découpez un patch du kit de réparation, en vous assurant qu'il couvre la zone 

endommagée avec une marge supplémentaire de 1,5 cm de tous les côtés. 

5) Avec des gants, appliquez de l'adhésif uniformément à la fois sur la zone de fuite et sur le 

patch. 

6) Laissez l'adhésif sécher partiellement pendant 2 à 4 minutes. 

7) Pressez fermement le patch sur la fuite en utilisant un objet doux, en travaillant sur une 

surface plane et sans plis. 
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8) Lissez toutes les bulles d'air avec un objet arrondi, en partant du centre vers l'extérieur. 

Nettoyez vos mains par la suite. 

9) Laissez l'adhésif prendre pendant au moins 12 heures, en plaçant éventuellement un 

poids dessus pour une meilleure adhérence. 

10) Après séchage, appliquez une fine couche d'adhésif autour des bords du patch pour une 

étanchéité supplémentaire. Nettoyez de nouveau vos mains. 

11) Laissez cette dernière application d'adhésif sécher pendant environ 4 heures. 

Si la fuite persiste, répétez le processus en veillant à enlever tous les résidus d'adhésif 

précédents. Les causes courantes de réparations infructueuses incluent l'utilisation 

excessive de colle, l'application du patch alors que la colle est encore humide ou l'utilisation 

d'un patch trop petit. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours effectuer les réparations dans un endroit bien ventilé. Évitez 

d'inhaler ou d'ingérer des vapeurs de colle et évitez tout contact avec les yeux ou la peau. 

Gardez les matériaux de réparation hors de portée des enfants. 

 

VERIFICATION DE LA VALVE 

Pour déterminer si la valve de votre Z Lounger ou stabilisateur arrière fuit ou est 

défectueuse, suivez ces étapes : 

1) Dévissez le couvercle de la valve en tournant dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le. 

2) Inspectez la valve pour détecter du sable ou toute particule étrangère qui pourrait causer 

un problème. 

3) Gonflez complètement le Z Lounger ou le stabilisateur arrière. 

4) Fermez la valve de manière sécurisée après le gonflage. 

5) Appliquez une solution d'eau savonneuse douce autour de la zone de la valve sur le Z 

Lounger ou le stabilisateur arrière. Observez si des bulles se forment. La présence de bulles 

indique la nécessité de serrer la valve ou de la remplacer pour une fonctionnalité optimale. 

 

SERRAGE DE LA VALVE ATTENTION ! 

Parfois, vous devrez resserrer la valve pour garantir une étanchéité à l'air et prévenir les 

fuites d'air : 

 

1) Dévissez le capuchon de la valve en tournant dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le 

délicatement. 

2) Placez la clé de la valve sur la valve, en veillant à ce qu'elle s'engage complètement avec 

le mécanisme de la valve. 

3) Tournez délicatement la clé de la valve dans le sens horaire pour serrer la valve. 

4) Après le serrage, remplacez et sécurisez le capuchon de la valve. Pour confirmer le 

serrage de la valve, rincez la zone autour de la valve avec de l'eau savonneuse. L'absence 

de formation de bulles indique une valve correctement scellée. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA VALVE 

Si des bulles continuent d'apparaître autour de la valve après le serrage, cela indique la 

nécessité de remplacer la valve : 

 

1) Dégonflez complètement le Z Lounger ou le Stabilisateur Arrière. 
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2) Dévissez le couvercle de la valve en tournant dans le sens antihoraire, puis retirez-le. 

3) Positionnez la clé de la valve sur la valve, et insérez là dans l’espace prévu. 

4) Tournez délicatement la clé de la valve dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à ce que la valve se 

desserre et puisse être dévissée du Z Lounger ou du Stabilisateur Arrière. 

5) Retirez délicatement la valve défectueuse du meuble. 

6) Installez une nouvelle valve dans le Z Lounger ou le Stabilisateur Arrière. 

7) Utilisez la clé de la valve pour sécuriser la nouvelle valve, en la tournant dans le sens 

horaire pour serrer. 

8) Remplacez et serrez le capuchon de la valve en tournant dans le sens horaire. 

Note : Des valves de remplacement peuvent être obtenues auprès d’Airmaan. Pour 

améliorer l'efficacité de l'étanchéité, envisagez d'appliquer une petite quantité de graisse 

silicone ou de vaseline pour lubrifier la nouvelle valve. 

 

SOLUTION AUX PROBLÈMES 

Caractéristiques Uniques de Votre Z Lounger ou Stabilisateur Arrière : 

Chaque Z Lounger est fabriqué à la main, découpé et assemblé, ce qui en fait une pièce 

unique. Ce processus peut entraîner de légères imperfections. De plus, vous pourriez 

remarquer de légères traces de saleté lors du déballage, car chaque Z Lounger subit des 

tests approfondis pour garantir une fonctionnalité optimale. Ces marques peuvent facilement 

être essuyées avec un chiffon humide. Nous apprécions votre compréhension, nous voulons 

vraiment livrer le meilleur produit possible. 

 

DYSFONCTIONNEMENT DE LA POMPE : 

- Vérifiez les blocages ou les dommages dans le tuyau. 

- Remplacez le tuyau s'il est endommagé ou dégagez tout obstacle s'il est bloqué. 

Connexion Incorrecte du Tuyau/Pompe à Air/Valve à Air : 

- Arrêtez temporairement le gonflage pour vérifier que toutes les connexions sont correctes. 

Redémarrez le processus de gonflage si nécessaire. 

 

MANOMETRE DEFECTUEUX : 

- Un manomètre mal manipulé peut se casser. Évitez de gonfler le Z Lounger sans lui, car le 

risque est de dépasser la pression maximale de 9 PSI. Des pompes de remplacement sont 

disponibles dans notre magasin ou contactez-nous pour assistance. 

 

FUITE D'AIR DANS LE Z LOUNGER : 

- Pour vérifier la valve, appliquez de l'eau savonneuse avec un chiffon sur la valve d'un Z 

Lounger gonflé. Des bulles visibles indiquent la nécessité de resserrer la valve à l'aide de 

l'outil de valve inclus. Contactez-nous si le problème persiste. 

- Pour localiser les perforations, appliquez de l'eau savonneuse sur le pont et les côtés d'un 

Z Lounger gonflé. Les bulles indiqueront les fuites, qui peuvent être réparées avec le kit de 

réparation fourni. Si les fuites persistent, veuillez nous contacter. 

 

BOUCLES PVC CASSEES : 

- Examinez si les boucles pvc peuvent être facilement réattachées en utilisant l'adhésif du kit 

de réparation, ou si une nouvelle boucle pvc est nécessaire. 

- Obtenez une boucle pvc de remplacement auprès d'un revendeur agréé ou contactez-nous 

pour obtenir de l'aide. 
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GARANTIE 

 

ENREGISTREMENT 

Pour activer votre garantie pour le Z Lounger de AIRMAAN, il est essentiel que vous 

enregistriez votre achat sur notre site officiel. Veuillez visiter www.airmaan.com et entrer le 

code de série unique trouvé sur votre meuble gonflable. Cette inscription est une étape 

nécessaire pour assurer une couverture complète de la garantie. En vous enregistrant, vous 

nous aidez à vous fournir un service rapide et efficace en cas de problèmes. Veuillez noter 

que l'échec à enregistrer votre Z Lounger dans les 30 jours suivant l'achat réduira votre 

couverture de garantie à 1 an. Les accessoires conservent une garantie d’un an quoi qu’il 

arrive. Nous nous engageons à assurer votre satisfaction et la qualité durable de votre 

produit AIRMAAN. 

 

GARANTIE Z LOUNGER ET GARANTIE ACCESSOIRES :  

Le bain de soleil "Z lounger" est assorti d'une garantie de 2 ans, à condition que 

l'enregistrement du produit soit effectué dans les 30 jours suivant l'achat. Cependant, il est 

important de noter que tous les accessoires fournis avec le "Z lounger" sont couverts par une 

garantie limitée d'un an seulement. 

 

ATTENTION ! PROTOCOLE DE RETOUR 

Veuillez envoyer un reçu/facture avec une description des dommages ainsi qu'au moins une 

photo descriptive et vos coordonnées respectives à : warranty@airmaan.ca   

Vous êtes responsable des frais de retour.   

Nous couvrons entièrement les défauts anormaux ou les défauts du fabricant durant la durée 

de la garantie et garantissons qu'une réparation professionnelle sera effectuée. Dans le cas 

improbable où nous ne pouvons pas réparer l'article, nous le remplacerons par un article 

équivalent. Note : La garantie ne recommence pas avec le remplacement. 

 

PORTÉE DE LA GARANTIE 

Ce produit est garanti 24 mois à partir de la date d'achat contre tout défaut de fabrication. La 

garantie est valide uniquement en cas d'utilisation normale. Elle ne couvre pas les 

perforations ou l'abrasion résultant de l'usure normale, ni les dommages résultant d'une 

utilisation ou d'un stockage inapproprié. Elle devient caduque en cas de revente d'un individu 

à un autre. Tout produit défectueux doit être retourné par son propriétaire à son détaillant, 

accompagné de la facture ou du reçu. Après examen du produit défectueux, notre équipe 

procédera à sa réparation ou au remplacement de la pièce ou du produit défectueux ; 

Airmaan et ses importateurs déclinent toute responsabilité pour les dommages indirects ou 

accessoires. La portée de la garantie ne peut être étendue. Cette garantie est applicable à 

l'exclusion de toute autre. Cette garantie vous confère certains droits ; ceux-ci peuvent varier 

d'un pays à l'autre. Les principales limitations à l'application de la garantie sont les suivantes 

: Votre produit ne doit pas être transformé ou utilisé pour des activités autres (par exemple, 

location, usage professionnel, etc.) que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu. La charge 

maximale autorisée ne doit pas être dépassée. Les recommandations concernant la 

pression, le montage/démontage et l'utilisation du produit doivent être suivies. Les 

recommandations concernant l'entretien et le stockage doivent être suivies. La garantie ne 

couvre pas les pièces détachées ou les accessoires non fournis ou recommandés par le 

fabricant, ni les dommages résultant de leur utilisation. 

- Utilisation normale, utilisation inappropriée et décoloration. 

- Dommages causés par l'abus ou le manque d'entretien normal. 

- Dommages causés par un impact ou des coupures par d'autres objets ou en traînant le 

meuble sur le sol. 
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- Dommages causés par des sangles et autres attaches ou le stockage du meuble. 

- Produits achetés dans un état usagé ou modifiés par le client ou un tiers. 

- Tout autre dommage indirect ou accessoire, y compris les dommages aux biens de tiers. 

- Produits achetés auprès d'un revendeur Airmaan non autorisé. 

- Dommages ou défauts causés par l'usure normale. 

- Dommages ou défauts causés par une exposition prolongée au soleil et aux éléments. 

- Dommages ou défauts causés par le transport, le chargement, la chute ou la manipulation 

ainsi que l’abrasion des matériaux ou les dommages causés par des sangles de transport 

trop serrées. 

- Dommages ou défauts causés par un stockage inapproprié à des températures supérieures 

à 50°C et inférieures à 0°C. Dommages ou délaminations causés par la surchauffe due à la 

lumière directe du soleil pendant le stockage. 

- Dommages sur les boucles en les tirant, les coupant, en forçant un objet à travers elles. 

 

VIVEZ DE BONS MOMENTS DE DETENTE AVEC AIRMAAN 

Nous vous invitons chaleureusement à devenir membre de la famille Airmaan sur les 

réseaux sociaux. C'est un endroit formidable pour partager vos aventures et moments 

spéciaux avec notre communauté dynamique. 

 

Votre enthousiasme et votre soutien signifient beaucoup pour nous. 

 

Avec nos salutations les plus sincères, 

 

L'équipe Airmaan 

 


